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Meeting of the Land Management Committee 
Welland Village Hall WR13 6AJ 
Thursday 05 December 2019 at 7:00 pm 

Members: Mr C Atkins, Mr D Baldwin, Mr R Bartholomew, Dr S Braim, Mr D Bryer, Dr G 
Crisp, Mr M Dyde, Mr R Fowler, Mrs C Palmer, Dr T Parsons, Mrs G Rees, Mr C Rouse, Mrs H 
Stace, Mr T Yapp. 

Agenda 
1. Election of Chair 

2. Election of Vice-Chair 

3. Apologies for Absence 

~- Declarations of Interest 

5. Chairman's Communications 

6. Public Comments 

7. Matters Arising (if any) from the meeting of 10 October 2019 

Bus shelter 

Mowing of MHT land by third parties 

8. To consider the Land Management budget 2020/21 Paper A 

9. Project progress update 

10. Lower Shed 

11.SWDP 

12. Graziers' Report 

13. Conservation Manager's report 

1 ~-Urgent business 

Paper B 

Verbal update ( see FAR paper) 

Verbal update 

Verbal update 

Verbal update 



Land Management Committee 
Land Management Budget 2020/2021 
5 December 2019 

Background Papers 

Poper A 
For decision 

Land Management Plan (LMP)- 5-year Finances 2016-21 (FA&R paper 11 /02/16) 

Land Management budget 
This paper presents the draft land management budget for the next financial year 
April 2020-March 2021 . It provides planned expenditure from several funds not 

just the General Fund. 

As normal, standard items that are ongoing, such as skip hire for the removal of 
bin waste, remain as per the 5-year budget included within the adopted LMP 
(increasing each year to reflect inflation). All of these items are incorporated in 

the budget. Any items that are non-standard, and/or which will vary from what 
was proposed in the LMP or are otherwise significant are discussed here: 

• Securing the future of Castlemorton Common. Two sums totalling 
£Li00,000 were proposed in the LMP for the last financial year and 2018-19. 
However, to tie in with the Charity Commission Scheme and to ensure we 
have the power to undertake all possible securing actions, these amounts 

have been moved to 2021-22 and 2022-23. 

• Tree safety works. Increase of fli,800 from £7,200 to £20,000. This year's 

review of our tree safety policy and performance has highlighted the last 2 
years' costs have risen significantly. Over the last 5 years, annual costs have 
ranged from £6,295 to £16,200. The works cover one third of MHT's land 
each year, some of which is in remote areas and others in more urban 
areas. The latter often require traffic management which adds significantly 

to the cost. The budget has been based on the average of the last 5 years' 

costs. 

• Replacement cut-and-collect mower - originally planned for last year, the 
condition of this asset is now such that it needs replacing. A new 
replacement will cost approximately £13,000. 

• Improve access at the Community Woodland - grant secured for fli0,955. 
This money has been received into a restricted fund. Works will continue to 
be undertaken in the coming financial year, (2020/21) but the expenditure 

must be made by July 2020. 
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Paper A 
For decision 

• Improving the Lower Shed. See Paper ' Renovation of the Lower Shed' in 

the current FARC papers. The amount will be considered by FARC at a later 

date and will come from the Parliamentary Fund. 

• British Camp loos £4,000. This item is new. The current sewage system is 

inadequate and a new system will be installed in 2020. Ahead of that 

installation this budget item covers the cost of a contactor regularly 

emptying the sewage tank. 

• Defra Grants budget (Appendix 2) 
2020-21 will see the continuation of three Stewardship schemes through 

the financial year with no significant change. Two Stewardship schemes 
end on 31 March 2020. Finance for ongoing land management in these 

areas has already been agreed by the Board using reserves September 

2019. See FARC paper 8 August 2019 'Planning for the expiry of two 

Stewardship Schemes'. 

Any new, follow-on Stewardship Scheme would start in 1 January 2021 

following a successful application in 2020. The grant amounts are therefore 

unknown at this time. 

Basic Payment Scheme (BPS) will have an income, depending on the annual 

fluctuation in national BPS rates, likely to be around £5,300. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Committee approve the proposed budget and recommend its approval to 
the Board. 

Jonathan Bills 
Conservation Manager 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance and Administration Manager 

21.11 .2019 

2 



Paper A 
For decision 

APPENDIX 1: draft Land Management Budget and Fixed Asset purchase 2019-20 

Malvern Hills Trust 
Budget figures 2020/21 - detail on Land 
Management 

2020/21 budget 2019/20 budget Notes 

i £ £ £ 

Contract labour 

Tracks and paths 3,090 3,000 

Ponds & Ditches 3,090 3,000 

Fencing - safety 3120 4,000 

Fencing - other 3,120 4,000 

Other 1,030 1,000 

Sub-total 13,450 15,000 

Drainage works 

Generic drainage works 1,545 1,500 

British Camp loos 4,000 0 

5,545 1,500 

Vehicle and equipment expenses 

Diesel and fuel for power tools 8,240 8,000 

Servicing & maintenance 10,000 9,300 

Other 2,200 2,100 

Sub-total 20,440 19,400 

Waste management 

Skip hire 5,350 5,200 

Green waste disposal 1,130 1,100 

Sub-total 6,480 6,300 

Hire of plant and equipment 

Other 1,800 1,750 

Sub-total 1,800 1,750 
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Tree and Woodland management 

Tree safety- contract 

Tree safety - ad hoe 

Coppice work - Pork Wood 

Tree work - other 

Sub-total 

Grass cutting 

Colwall Green (CPC) 

Old Hills, Bush Lane & Clevelode 

Hire of Robocut 

Hay making 

Sub-total 

Materials and tools 

Materials and tools 

Tools> £500 

Protective clothing 

PPE 

Uniform 

Sub-total 

Field consultancies 

Tree safety consultancy 

Other 

Evendine Spring 

Water testing 

Conservation volunteers 

Conservation volunteers 

Gardening 

Gardening 

Fixed asset purchases 

Chain saws 

Brush cutters 

Replacement vehicle· Pick up - Field Stoff 

Cut & Collect mower 

12,000 

3,090 

0 

1,030 

1,000 

750 

1,850 

0 

9,500 

1,000 

1,080 

590 

3,090 

1,500 

500 

1,080 

2,700 

4 

7,200 

3,000 

0 

1,000 

16,120 

1,050 

750 

1,800 

0 

3,600 

11 ,000 

10,500 

1,050 

570 

1,670 

3,000 

2,000 

4,590 

650 

500 

1,050 

1,080 

2,700 3,600 

88,475 

Paper A 
For decision 

11,200 

3,600 

11,000 

1,620 

5,000 

650 

1,050 

3,600 

81,670 

2,000 

2,000 

21,000 

13,000 

£38,000 



APPENDIX 2: DEFRA grants 2020/21 

Malvern Hills Trust - Stewardship budget 2020/21 

HLS HLS HLS Chase 
Southern Castlemorton End Hill (with 
Hills (with Bromesberrow 
Eastnor Estate) 
Estate & 
National 
Trust) 

HLS Agreement ends: 31/3/2020 31/3/2030 January 2022 

INCOME £ f. f. 
Annual grant 1 0 0 3,773 
Capital grants for practical 
works 
Rent from graziers 
Subtotal 0 0 3,773 

EXPENDITURE 
Graziers payment 2 17,572 47,846 0 
Staff time recharges 3 0 0 440 
Direct Project Costs 1,500 1,500 0 
Contract labour 1,000 
Woodland management 0 
Wildlife recording 0 
Partner payments 2,500 
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HLS Old HLS Basic 
Hills reserve" Payment 

Scheme 
(RPA) 5 

February 
2023 

£ £ 
5,647 5,300 

0 

0 
5,647 0 5,300 

1,508 0 
660 0 
0 0 
500 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Total 
HLS& 
BPS 

-

-
£ 
14,720 
0 

0 
14,720 

66,926 
1,100 
3,000 
1,500 
0 
0 
2,500 

CS 

Paper A 
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Northern 
& 
Central 

79,500 
0 

5,500 
85,000 

62,402 
0 
4,250 
27,600 
7,166 
0 
0 



Subtotal 19,072 49,346 3,940 2,668 

Net inflow/(outflow) for the (19,072) (49,346) (167) 2,979 
vear 
transfers 15,127 
Estimated reserves brought 3,945 101 ,329 622 23,398 
fwd 1.4.20 
Estimated reserves carried 0 51 ,983 455 26,377 
fwd 31.3.21 

1 There may be 3 months of annual grants from 1 Jan 2021 for Southern Hills and 
Castlemorton. 
2 HLS Southern and Castlemorton grazier payments are proposed 90 % interim 
arranaements. 
3 The figures here are an estimate of staff time spent under old HLS agreements. 
There is not enouqh scope to make this transfer in the new CS aqreement. 
4 This is the balance on the expired N&C HLS agreement. 
5 To be used to part-cover interim funding of Southern 
Hills arazina. 
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0 0 

0 5,300 

(15,127) 
22,988 16,035 

22,988 6,208 

75,026 

(60,306) 

0 
168,317 

108,011 

Paper A 
For decision 

101 ,418 

(16,418) 

75,583 

59,165 



Land Management Committee 
Project Progress Summary 
5th December 2019 
Report dated 21 st November 2019 

Project Approved Dote 

Budget Expctd 

Actual Cst (B. Pion) 
1st Q 

LMP Projects 

Restoration £20,000 2017 

of access Gift Aid 

paths Grant 

Install Cycle £1,200 2017/8 Finished 

Waymarkers 

Mountain £4,000 2016/18 Ongoing 

Bike (General) 

Campaign f.3,052 

Bridleway £2,500 2018/19 

Link 

Common 

Improve (Grant) 2018/19 Tender 

Access Process 

Comm Wood Open 

Marking £1,250 2016 to 

Boundary's (General) 2020 

British Camp £4,000 2017/18 Ongoing 

Repairs (General) 

Restore Shi re B ,000 2018/19 E1113eaee 

Ditch (General) 

Survey £1000 2018/19 Expected 

Veteran 

Trees 

Pond Restore Gift/grant 2019/20 

Castlemorton 
•I~ I 

Hedge laying £5,000 2019/20 

Buildings and Infrastructure 

Manor £5,000 2017/8 
House (Parl Fund) 

Manor fS0,000 2018/19 
House Works (Par!) 

Paper B 
For information 

KEY I NGOING I COMPLETED I DELAYED NEW BROUGHT 
2019/20 FORWARD 

2019/20 Update Status 

2nd Q 3 rd Q Ltth Q 

Expected Expected 2018 works complete. Lady De Ongoing 

Walden Drive 2019 works added (ie 

Pinnacle Hills lower path) 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Finish Works completed COMPLETE 
Expected 

Expected Expected ON HOLD pending WCC Rights of Delayed 

Way advice and decision. 

Expected ~ Expected Contractor Appointed. Works part Ongoing 

complete or planned for winter. 

Surfacing works due spring. 

Expected Expected Volunteer surveys carried out over Ongoing 

winter months 

Expected Structural works complete. COMPLETE 

Effectiveness being monitored 

~ Suspended pending evaluation of Delayed 

BC repair technique. 

Survey Completed. COMPLETE 

Expected Expected Specialist pond works. Grant Ongoing 

approved. Works commenced 

November J • .J 
,. 

&' .~ ... - . 
Expected Expected ·~] -~ 

,. _,._ • -·~~J fL:..:______. __ 

Expected Expected Amended specification drawn up - Ongoing 
to be costed and finalised 

Expected Dependant on above To be split into Delayed 
two phases before and after Lower 
Shed 
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Top Shed Est £12k 2017/8 
Pit and 
storage 
Lower Shed 2017/8 

Review 

Donkey Shed TBC EXTRA Ongoing 
Restoration 

BC&Wyche 2017/8 

Toilets 

BC sewage TBC Est EXTRA 

system £40-SOK 

Implement £3,000 2019/20 Expected 

BMS 

Belvedere £7,500 2019/20 
Repair (Gift Fund) 

Repairs to £4,500 2019/20 Ongoing 

Old Hills (Parl) 
South C P 

Repairs to £2,600 EXTRA 

B.C. path 

Resurfacing £1500 (P) 2016 Finished 

Gardiners €3240 

N Malvern £4,800 EXTRA Finished 

Wall repair (Gen) 

Repainting £1,000 2018/19 

lines (Parl) 

REBRANDING and SIGNAGE 

Update £15,000 2017/20 Ongoing 

lnterpretatio p/a (Gift 

n Boards Fund) 

Update £7,000 2017/18 Expected 

location 

signage 

Update Car £3,000 2017/18 Expected 

Park signage 

Update £400 2017/8 

signoge St 
Ann's well 

Replace £2,500 2018/19 

Access 

Signage 

CAPITAL ITEMS 

Car Park £41,000 2017 Delayed 

Ticketing £40,085 

Field Stoff £18,500 2018/19 

Pickup (General) 

Tenders Expected Expected 

out 

Expected Expected 

Expected Expected Expected 

Expected Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Expected 

Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Complet Expected Expected 
e 

Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected 

Expected 

Expected Expected 
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Paper B 
For information 

Engineer instructed. Quote received Carried over 
over £10k. Contract issued. Works 2019/20 
due November last week. 

Costings being prepared. Ongoing 

Planning application passed. Cost Ongoing 
estimates and funding sought 

Renewal of cleaning and Delayed 
maintenance agreement. 

New sewage treatment unit Ongoing 
required. Out to tender. 

Electrical, Fire and Gas certificates Ongoing 
all updated. 

Works Completed COMPLETE 

Regrading of surface and drainage Ongoing 
works required. Part completed 
May, drainage culvert outstanding. 

Patch filling to tarmac path to COMPLETE 

complete 23'd Sept. 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Dependant on Car Park repairs and Set Back to 

winter wear. 2019/20 

Blackhill complete and installed Ongoing 

Gardner's underway. 

All complete other than West of Ongoing 

England (underway) and Swinyard 

All complete other than West of Ongoing 

England (underway) and Swinyard. 

Roof sign replaced. Cabinet signs to Ongoing 

do 

Ongoing 

Installation and snagging complete. Complete 

System fully commissioned. 

Replacement of pick up if required. Set Back to 

If not, carry over. Vehicle inspected. 2020/21 

Condition good. Retain further year. 



New tractor f40k Delayed Expected 

Power tools f4,000 2018/19 Expected Expected 
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Delivered first week August. 

Replacement of chainsaws/ brush 

cutters. 

Poper B 
For information 

Complete 


